August 28, 1970 Resolution Book 7 - Page 134 (Recessed Meeting)

134

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO SUBMIT A COMPREHENSIVE CITY DEMONSTRATION PROGRAM.

WHEREAS, the City of Charlotte has prepared a comprehensive city demonstration program; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that the program is necessary and desirable in order to improve the living conditions of people living in the model neighborhood; and

WHEREAS, the City Council desires that the comprehensive city demonstration program be submitted to the Secretary of Housing and Urban Development (herein called the Secretary) for funding under Title I of the Demonstration Cities and Metropolitan Development Act of 1966.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina:

That the Mayor or his successor is authorized to submit to the Secretary the comprehensive city demonstration program and such supporting and collateral material as shall be necessary.

Approved as to form:

, W. Underhell City Attorney

CERTIFICATION

I, Ruth Armstrong, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of a Resolution adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in recessed session convened on the <u>28th</u> day of <u>August</u>, 1970, the reference having been made in Minute Book <u>54</u>, Page <u>213</u>, and recorded in full in Resolutions Book 7, Page134

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolin this the 2nd day of <u>September</u>, 1970.